504426251 06/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4472951

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INSIGHTRA MEDICAL, INC.	06/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIUSEPPE AMATO
Street Address:	RAPISDARI 66
City:	PALERMO
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	90144

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8556988
PCT Number:	US2008055220
Application Number:	12361148
PCT Number:	US2009032326
Patent Number:	8551183
Patent Number:	8343232
Patent Number:	8734526
Patent Number:	D673677
Application Number:	13326696
Application Number:	13450676
Application Number:	13897703
Application Number:	14452916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 775 1216

Email: cmcwhinney@sandw.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER MCWHINNEY

Address Line 1: 1666 K ST, NW

Address Line 2: SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP, 7TH FLOOR

504426251 REEL: 042786 FRAME: 0546

PATENT

Address Line 4: WA	ASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26302.0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER MCWHINNEY
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher McWhinney/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2017
Total Attachments: 4	,

source=assignmenttoAmato#page1.tif source=assignmenttoAmato#page2.tif source=assignmenttoAmato#page3.tif source=assignmenttoAmato#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042786 FRAME: 0547

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Patent Assignment is dated as of May 26, 2017, (this "Patent Assignment"), by and among Insightra Medical, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Giuseppe Amato ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignors' ownership right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in attached Exhibit A (the "ProFlor Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Settlement Agreement and the License Agreement dated as of April 2017 (the "Agreements") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to make Assignee the owner of the ProFlor Patents and Assignee has agreed to grant a patent license to Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration and for promises and covenants set forth in the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept, all of Assignor's ownership rights, title and interest in and to the ProFlor Patents, together with all reissues, continuations, continuations in part, divisions and reexaminations, revisions, extensions, thereof, and all convention and treaty rights, in the United States and all other countries.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, at any time or from time to time, in accordance with the Agreement and upon request of Assignee, to do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all further acts and deeds, assignments, instruments of transfer or conveyance, registrations or other documents as may be necessary and proper to vest all ownership right, title and interest in and to the ProFlor Patents in Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 3. This Patent Assignment is made pursuant to the Agreements and does not confer any different, additional or inconsistent rights, duties or obligations from the terms of the Agreement. In the event of a conflict, the terms of the Agreements shall control.
- 4. This Patent Assignment may not be amended or modified except by a written instrument signed on behalf of the parties hereto.
- 5. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. Nothing expressed or implied herein is intended, or shall be construed, to confer upon or give any person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Patent Assignment.
- 7. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement and instrument.

1

- 8. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, notwithstanding the choice of law rules in any jurisdiction.
- 9. This Patent Assignment may be filed and recorded among the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have has caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Oliver Pokk

Chief Operating Officer

INSIGHTRA MEDICAL, INC.

ASSIGNEE:

Exhibit A

List of ProFlor Patents

PATENT REEL: 042786 FRAME: 0550

Description	Whiteman	Ammon	MURROUPS ACC	Faleil Expiry uale
Divisional filed to	13/302,134	SU	Amortizing.	March 5, 2032
cover non elected	Published		Expense any costs	
method claims	US201200654		which come in (old	
1208-006DV2	63A1		19051)	
CIP filed to cover	13/326,696	SU	19054	
disposable	US2013/0190			
delivery device	783A1			
design				
1208-006CIP	12195330.1	Europe	19058	
Design patent to	29/408,564	SU	Amortizing.	March 31, 2027
cover disposable			Expense any costs	
delivery device			which come in (old	
design			19053)	
1208-006DES			14 year life	
1208-006DES.EP	002031898	m	Good for 25 years	
System and	13/450,676	SU	192402	
method for	Published			
repairing muscle	US201202152			
1208-12	EP12197590.	Europe	192401	
	æ			
1208-6 CON per KM	13/897,703	SN	19056	
Inguinal Hemia	14/452,916	SU		
Device with Core				
and Advanced Pre				
Peritoneal Disk				
Deployment				
(straps)				

N

RECORDED: 06/22/2017

PATENT REEL: 042786 FRAME: 0551